ordinates of the prospective site; 

(g) a signed declaration by the applicant stating his 
commitment to abide by the Code of Good Practice for 
Sustainable Aquaculture issued under regulation 8. 

( 4) Receipt of applications shall be subject to the payment of a 
fee of thirty-five thousand euro (€35,000.00) : 

Provided that, if an application under this regulation is 
rejected, the applicant shall be entitled to a refund equivalent to 
thirty-one thousand and five hundred euro (€31,500.00). Payments 
shall be made to the Environment Promotion and Protection Fund. 

5. (1 ) The Director may issue a permit to an operator 
when a complete and correct application is submitted together with 
the applicable fee under regulation 4(4) : 

Provided that, for the purposes of these regulations, the